Form aq !
w:,,‘,’:f Exempt from Income Tax | ﬂ .
dotornal Moveave Servic Under Section 301(c)(3) of the internal Revenus Cade
for the calendar year 1978, or taxable yearbeginning 1978 and ending_____ .19
Name of organizstion mw number (sse
Posse type, | 11 Kroc Foundat i *
print or € roc roundation i ‘ H
v, [ i g i B G
* Se8 Instruction _i& 5 Cass Street, Suite A tion 507(b)(1)(B) chec* here . P Q
G City or town, State and ZIP code Fair markst vailue of sssets st end of
£y San Diego, CA 92109 e i
¥ address changed, check hers & [ ] Foreign organizations, checkhere » [ ] | 10,803,362, ( “
The Ford, Hickman, Gibbs & Massinger, Acct's Ind
Lo e DO I ore 1700, San Diommcios e = {TIT-035T | L dng, ok bo - B> [
m Analysis of Receipts and ;.%% ;2&“- (8) Computation of | (C) Computation of | (D) Dishursements
tures (Ses instructions for Fart ) el e -l ' s
1 Gross coatributions, gifts, grants, etc. (see instructions) . | 28,000,477/ 77
2 Contributions from spit nterest trusts (sse lastructions) . ///////////////////%/ o /
3 Gross dues and aw‘i;urgﬂ"i“. P W.////////é 722
4 Interest BRevanGEr", L o, - 52,156,]% .. 52,156|
S) 5 Didends . eSO L g gy 030 L [ 229,967, 0"229,967| ...
> 6 Gross rents and royalti DS e s 4,139 4,139 4
L gl 5 e o s o Qe s ot o g S |~ é:lz?é?z y/syﬂW//////?//%
¢ I 8 Capital gain net income (seqsqitiiictior. . . DI 1,689,910 MM
». 9 Net short-term WW) .\ 000 W///?// /| —
" ' 10 Income modifiddtions (sde instructions) . . . 2777 %//// /| I
"’ *| 11 Gross profit from any business activities: %
- (Gross receipts $........................... minus cost of 7
3 sales §.. o riversasenssasosseiss see instructions) . . | z He% earatsrmsmemmemsan

12 Ot .r income (attach schedule) .Schedule, 2,
13 Tota- 3dd lines 1 through 12 . . s

-: . 14 Compensation of officers, etc. (see instructions)
ad 15 Othersalariesandwages . . . . . . . .
L Ju + | 16 (a) Pension plan contributions (enter number of
) plans P ..._...) . . . 4 4 e e s . £ .
(d) Other employee benefits . . . . . . . 1,767,|% 1,553

s @ . 3| 17 investment, legal and other professional services . 29,742 22,307
W R g ntecest . . . . . . .. ... . .| 1,966
cmaml B 19 Texes (soe instructionspchedule, 2. . . . | 121,958, 2,212

20 Depreciation, amortization, and depietion (see instructions) 8,197 ol 8,197
MR | 2 Rent R I
tl ' | 22 Other expenses (attach schedule) Schedule 2| 830,845 |, . 7,887

23 Contributions, gifts annn(u.mdrucﬂéﬁp: 1 4,130,678, Z

) 24 Total—add lines 14 through 23 .

23 Line 13 minus line 24: (a) Excess of receipts over expenditures
(b) Net investment income (if negative enter -0-) .

v €) Adjusted net income (see instructions) (if nagative enter -0.)

3 Excise Tax On Investment
1 Domestic organizations enter 2% of line 25(b); foreign organizations enter 4% of line25(b) . . . . . 39,504 , ¢

': 2 Credits: (s8) foreign organizations—tax withheld at source . . . . . . . . .

e (b) Tax paid with application for extension of time to file (Form 2758)
3 Tax Due—iine 1 minus iine 2. Pay in full with return. Make check or money order payabie to Internal Revenue
du Service (writ . empioyer identification number on check ormoneyorder) . . . . . . . . . .b 39,504 ;

/5,406,575,

////(/////tf. 7
277,070

e

.~..40nrpaymont—~-hne2mmuslmol. e 5 & 5 5 s 5 8 v b & 0 m 8 20 2B e —
M Forsign organization Enter book value B § and fair market value B $ investment assets held in US.

"- Under penally of perlury, Tolurh, IAC/UIIAG SCCOMPAn)IAg Schedcies and statements, ond 16 the Dl &7 my Wacwiedge end Beliel 1t 18

then tpxpayer) is based on all of }-q—w.

-Ji : & 22 GAN y%MM%‘/ d/—g??

wmas § g Oute |7 Presarsrs “PONUHICKMAN, GIBBS & MASSINGER

. ® /HZZQ Sulte 1200, 600 B Strest San Diego, Call, S2100

(- S

=Y



m Beginning of Taxable Yeor Tnd of Toxable Veor
. Asests (A) Amount (@) Total {C) Amount (©) Tetel
1 Cosk:
«)Wummm. R e 127,206 |
C)OMer . . . ... ... 116,930 | .. 116,930 80,218,|0. 237,424
3Mwm... A T S ——
3l~mu(MM). AP N S
Qlavemtories . . . . . . ..o e o ol e
8 Government obligations:
(0) US ondinstrumentalities . . . . . o o |ececemcccmemeemcmnroees
(D) State, subdivisions thereof, stc. . . . . . .
6 Investments in corporate bonds, etc. Y N e TT Ty D’U
7 levestments ia corperate stocks (m . LA3.340,449) 0 |l 9.322.020
8 Mortgage losas (numterof lesns............ e o v . :
!Mmmmy’chedulg < R R 22000001 @00 Jeemmesemissaons
10 Depraciabie (depletable) assets (attach schadule):
(8) MHoid for investment purposes . e i G 5 esasesssasnceneracaions
(b) Minus accumulated depreciation N U [UUUUUUUURRTS M ————— ,-
() Hbuuumsc*'eduls S D|__....70,473 84,062 [
S8 Misss sammideted Somreciotion . S 18,389 52,084 26,586 57,416 4
11 Land:
(a) Moid for investment purposes . . . . "
(D) Hold fer charitable purposes . . . . . A —
uu--uumamm Schedule. 3. . —_—i0,904 ——990 382 [
Usbilities
l‘ Accounts paysble . . . = A 28200 e 12,3613
- 18 Coatributions, gifts, grants, - n-uo A I
“"“lﬁmuﬁb(“w) A N FSururn! [ SIS
17 Other lisbilities (sttach schedule) Schedule, 3 9.819 —_—a39,504 / Y
18 Totsl Nabllitles . . . . S - % - 51.927,
Net Worth (Fund ld-na-)
19 Principel Fund .............. ¢
. .232396,435, n232426.,8582 [
20 Income Fund )
(7,885,707} » (12 fw;"
21 Totsl Net Worth (Fund Balances) . . . . . . 15,710,728, & - 10,558,873, !
22 Totsl Heblities and Net Worth (line 18 pius line 21) . 15,746,367 10,610,800

Analysis of Changes in Net Worth

1 Total net worth at beginning of year—iine 21, Column B, Part Il . . . . . . « « « « & & 15,710,728
2 Enteramount from line 25(a), Part | . . . . . . . . .« . 4 s s s s e e e s e e 5,151,855

3 Other increases not included In ine 2 (IReMIE): . . iiiiiieieieiniaeaneneenennn e

..........................................................................................................

ATotalof lines 1, 2, 8nd 3. . . « .« « « o « o+ + « s 2 o4 & e s s s e s e e 10,558
S Decreases not Included .. 1IN@ 2 (IREMIRE): ... ... .. . o ieoieiiiccocmamanaeaeeeeoeessrraaaeasesananssannaas

.......................................................
.............................................................................

......................................

.....................................

& Total net worth at end of year (line 4 minus line 5)—dline 21, Column D, Part il .

10,558,873




Form 990-PF (1978) Page 3
ements with Respect to Certain Activities

File Form 4720 it any of questions 10(b), 11(b) or 14(b) is answered “No,” or question 10(c), 12(b), or 13(a) or (b) is answered “Yes.” Yos | Ne

lDurin.lhouubbyuf.Mwm(o)mmnlnﬁmmmsuu.umm.u ’ . !,

(b) participated or intervened in any political campaign? . . . . . . . : . . X

(c) Did you expend more than $100 during the year (either directly or indirectly) for political purposes (see
it 1(a), (b) or (c) is ““Yes,” attach a detailed description of such activities and copies of any
materials published or distributed by the organization in connection with such activities.

(d) Did you file Form 1120-POL? . . . . . . . & . v v e e e e e e e e

2 Have you engaged in any activities which have not previously been reported to the Internal Revenue Service? . X
If “Yeas,” attach a detailed description of such activities.

3 Have any changes not previously reported to the Internal Revenus Service been made in your governing instru-
ment, articles of incorporation, or bylaws, or other instruments of similar import? . . . . .
if “'Yes,” attach a copy of the changes.

4 (s) Did you have unrelated business gross income of $1,000 or more duringthe year? . . . . . . . . X
(b) If 80, have you filed a tax return on Form 990-T for thisyear? . . . . . N/A .

S Was there a liquidation, termination, dissolution or substantial contraction duringtheyear?. . . . . . .
It “Yes,"” attach a schedule for the disposition(s) for the year showing type(s) of asset(s) disposed of, the date(s)
disposed, the cost or other basis, the fair market value on date of disposition and the name(s) and address(es)
of the recipient(s) of the asset(s) distributed. (See general instruction T

6 (s) Did you have at least $5,000.00 in assets st any time duringthe year? . . . . . . . . . . . .
(b) if so did you file the annual report required by section 6056 (see Form 990-AR for instructions)? .

7 Are the irements of section 508(e) (relating to governing instruments) satisfied?. . . . . . . . .
(See gon':‘a‘: instruction L) ) o ) y

if “Yes,” have such requirements been satisiied by:
(e) Language in the governing instrument (original or as amended), or . . . . . . . . . . .

(b) Enactment of State legisiation that effectively amends the goveming instrument with no mandatory direc-
tions in the governing instrument that conflict withthe State law? . . . . . . . . . . .

8 (o Enutthommuoﬂmsntrr ired to be listed neral instruction M ...,
, " California and I1 it:g‘{s ady - >

N

NN
.

\“xxx:\\xs\\\\\E
\

\\
=

(b) if you answered 6(a) *‘Yes,” have you furnished a copy of Form 990-AR (or equivalent report) to the At-
:?m':y Goma:‘ (o;pt.n.ls/l:« designate) of each State as required by general instruction N? . . . . . .
. “No,’’ attach e nation.
9 Are you claiming status as an operating foundation within the meaning of 4942(j)(3) for calendar year 1978 or
fiscal year beginning in 1978 (see instructions for Part XH)? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..
it *“Yes,” compiete Part Xil.
.10 Seif-dealing (section 4941):
(#) Have you engaged in any of the following acts during the year either directly or indirectly, with one or more
disqualified persons (see instruction B, Part V, for detinition)—
(1) Saie, exchange, orleasingofproperty . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 4 W e ..
(2) Borrowing or lending of money or other extensionof credit . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(3) Furnishing of goods, services, or facilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . + . .
(4) Payment of compensation (or payment or rsimbursement of expenses) . . . . . . :

25) Transfer to, or use by or for the benefit of, a disqualified person of any part of your income or assets .
6) Agresmant to make any payment of money, or other property, 10 a government official (as defined in section 4946(c)) other
than an agreement to make a grant to or employ such individual for any period atter the tesmination of his or her govern-
ment service if such individual is terminating his or her government service within a 90 day period? . . . . . .

(b) It any of questions (a)(1) through (a)(6) is answered *‘Yes,”” were ALL such acts in which you or;”xcd
excepted acts described in section C, Part V of the instructions? . e s % % ¥ w e SIS,

(c) Have you, in a prior year, engaged in any of the acts describad in (a) above that were acts of seif-dealing

in years inning after December 31, 1369, because they were not excepted acts described in Section C,

Part V, of the instructions, and such act or acts were not corrected before the first day of your taxable year
beginning in 19787 . . . . . . . . . L L L. e .

11 Taxes on failure to distribute income (section 4942) (nat applicable for years you were an operating foundation as defined in 4942(j)(3)):

(a) Did you at the end of taxable year 1978 have any undistributed income (Lines 6(b) and (c), Part A1) for tax-

AN
NN

able year(s) beginning before 19782 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. > & o £
If “Yes,” insert years P ................ A | e ereasrerees eeen Mameaniietin Ay
(b) If “Yes,” to (a) above, are you applying tie provisions of section 4942(a)(2) (relating to incorrect valuation
of assets) with respect to the undistributed income for ALL such years? . . . . . . . .N/A
(c) it the provisions of section 4942(a)(2) are being applied to ANY of the years listed in (a) above, Iis} such %,{// Z
/4757
years here and see General Instruction Afor PartV p ............ .. e e o eeeenns .. N/A VA
12 Taxes on excess business holdings (section 4943): ,
(a) Did you hold more than two percent direct or indirect interest in any business ente: srise (see instruction B, X
Pa

rt V “Definitions’’) at any time dum: theyear? . .a. . . . . . . . . . . .. ...

(b) If “Yes,”” have you purchased or have disqualified persons purttiased stock in a business enterprise since o
May 26, 1969, which resuited in excess business holdings (direct or indirect) in 1978 which are s ,Wto

tax under section 49437 . . . . . . ... . 4. .. ... .. ... NTA




Form 950-PF (1978) rese &4
m mmnnmucuummmm(mm
13 Taxes on investments which jeopardize charitable pu (section 4944):
(w) mm y;t'l invest during the year any amount in a manner as to jeopardize the carrying out of any of your | -
WM............................
(b) Did you invest, in a prior year (but after December 31, 1969), any amount in such a manner as to jecpardize
the carrying out of ofyourmmptpurpomandsuchlnvcﬁmonumnotnmmmwm

any
before the first day of your taxable yearbeginningin1978?. . . . . . . . . . . 4 4 e s .
14 Taxes on taxable expenditures (section 4945):

(a) During the year did you pay, or incur a liability to pay for any of the following—

(1) To carry on propaganda, or otherwise attempt to influence legislation by attempting to affect the
opinion of the general public or any segment thereof or by communicating with any member or em-
ployee of a legislative body, or by communicating with any other government official or employee who
may participate in the formulation of legislation . . . . . . ., * ¥ 2 a P

(2) To influence the outcome of any specific public election, or to carry on, directly or indirectly, any voter

mlslraﬂondrivc...........................

(3) As a grant to an individual for travel, study, or other similar purposes by such individual . . . . .

(4) As a grant to an organization, other than a charitable, etc., organization described in paragraph (1),
@)or(3ofsectionB09a) . . . . . . . . . e o u e

(5) For any purpose other than religious, charitable, scientific, literary or educational purposes

prevention of crueity to children or animals? . . . * + + e s 4 4 s s e e s u

(b) If any of questions (a)(1) through (a)(5) is answered “Yes,” were all such transactions excepted trans-

actions described in section F, Part V of theinstructions? . . . . . . . . . . . . .N/A .

(c) With respect to part (a)(4) of this question, if you answered ‘'Yes,” did you apply the exception in item 13
_____0f section F, Part V of the instructions? If “'Yes,” attach the statement required for such P
Part VI tatement With Respect to Contributc pmpensatic r

i d
1. mmmwmnxmmmmummmm
Name Address

<
l§
§

. - .

or for the

. . Ray A. Kroc 4425 Cass St., Suite A, San Diego, CA 92109

&_O_I_gn. Directors, Trustees, Foundation Managers and Their Compensation, if any, for 1978.

- Name and addresy ‘.2:: ":"'.':,‘:h. % ::?:t..“ d:‘. Compensation
Robert L. Kroc . Pres. &
Box 547, Santa Ynez, CA 93460 Director-Ful]l 10,103 124 41,414
LEVA. Y € L Chmn. & Dir.

Cags St.,Ste. A, San Diego,CA 92109 Nominal None None None
Fred L. Turner, ¢/0 McDonalds Corp, .. .. Secretary,

McDonald's Plaza, Oak Brook, IT11. 60521 | Nominal None None None
Rallard E. Smith, Jr.. . . . Treasurer,
2.0, Box 2000, San

Riego, CA 92120 | Nomipal None None None
Malb
3. Compensation of Five Highest Paid Empioyees for 1978 (Other than included in 2 above—see instructions)
Name and address of employees paid more than $30,000 Title ::"g'l':“ cl:.:::'o‘:: cto.u’-?. dl‘l‘u Compensation
benelit plans aliowances

Peter Amacher, 128 San Marcos Trout Conf. Prgm.
Club, Santa Barbara, CA 93105 ir., Full 7,454 None 30,333
John Kellerx ... Administrator

Ocio, San Diego, CA 92108 Full 5,400 None 44,400

................................................................................

Total number of other empll?m
paid over $30,000 » one




Form 990-PF (1978)

—

rage §
m Statement With Respect to Contributors, Compensation. etc. (continued)

4. Five Highest Paid Persons for Professional Services for 1978 (See Instructions)

Name and address of persons paid more than $30,000 Type of service Compensatien
B R A S O A L S
Total number of others recsiving over $30,000 for professional services » None
Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income
prope icate 3 (Examples: ¢. How acquired d. Date ired ¢. Date sold
- ”v.o‘d.:um :’ u:o": (M':r‘ i ”“ of T by a'_mn . mo., d:;' ';r) (mo., day, yr.)
: J AR - =13 0L T A TR T, S iR LA L SN | (ETSPNEREA. T ST B SEOVSHOOTUIEN JO
Schedule 4 attached | T IR, O
1. G De; . Gain or (loss)
Aoy ¥ d o sHiowable) h. Cost or other basis {t pius g less h)

..................................

Complete only for assets showing gain in column | and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69

). .MV, 83 of 12/31/69

hnlod basis
u of 12/31/69

.........................................

..........................................

..........................................

..........................................

..........................................

2 Capital gain net income/(Net capital loss). {

if gain, also enter on line 8, Part |
If {10s5) nter ~0- on line 8, Part 1}-Sch = & .

3_Net short-term capital gain (loss) as defined in section 1222(5) and ® . . . . . . .

1,689,910




Form $3C-PF (1978,

Page G

Minimum investment Return for 1978
(Operating Foundations—See instructions)

1 Fair market .. e of assets not used (or held for use) directly in carrying out exempt purposes:

(#) Monthiy averuge of securities at fair market value ‘1 1’1‘17'2 37.
(b} Monthly average of cash balances 1’615'524
(c) Fair market value of all other assets (see instructions) 78 » 263
{d) Total (add .nes (a), (b), and (c)) 13'111’021“
2 Acquisition indebtedness applicable to line 1 assets -
3 Line 1(d) minus line 2. 13’111’024
4 Cash deemed held for charitable activities—enter 1145 % of line 3 (for greater amount, see instructions) 196,665
S Line 3 minus line 4 . 12,914,359
6 Enter 59 of line 5 645,718 «
Computation of Distributable Amount for 1978
(See instructions—not applicable to operating foundations)
1 Adjusted net income from line 25(c), Part | . . . . . . . . . . . o . e . . 277,070, .
2 Minimum investment return from line 6, Part Vill __6_1‘_2111_8_ d
3 Entorthe higher of in@ JoOrline2 . . o - « o o « + s o e s e e e e e s e e . e o) 645,118
4 Enter sum of: (a) Tax on investment income for 1978 from Part Ii 39,504
(b) Incoine tax on unrelated business income for 1978 (Form 990-T) - 39,504
$ Distributable amount (line 3 minus line 4) . 606,214
6 Adjustments to distributable amount (see instructions) . . . . . . . . . . . . e e e e -
7 Distributable amount as adjusted (line 5 plus or minus line 6)—also enter on line 1, Part XI 606,214,
alifying Distributions in 1978
See instructions)
1 Amounts paid (mcludmg administrative expenses) to accu.nplish charitable, etc., purposes:
(a) Expenses, contributions, gifts, etc.—total from line 24, column (D), Parti . . . . . . . . . 5,309,335
(b) Program related investments (see instructions) . . . . . . . . .« . . . e e e e e e .
2 Amounts paid to acquire assets used (or held for use) directly in carrying out charitable, etc., purposes . —
3 Amounts set aside for specific projects which are for charitable, etc., purposes . . . . . . . . . -
4 Total quai:fying distributions made in 1978 (add lines 1. 2, and 3) . 5,309,335 . (

F

-



Form 990-PF (1978) Page 7
(a) (®) (c) (@
Mp‘(“.s“binmz'u Uﬂdi’)‘ﬁw In- Corpus ':p:eféc;, 1977 1978

1 Distributable amount for 1978 from Part IX .
2 Undistributed income, if any, as of the end of 1977,
(s) Enter amount for 1977 .
(b) Total for prior years; ........... 3 o6 v e
3 Excess distributions carryover, if any, to 1978:

(a) From 1973

(b) From 1974 : 366,203

. 890,101

. 1,419,484

(c) From 1975

.

(d) From 1976 .

(e) From 1977 . 2,207,523

(f) Total of 3(a) through (e) . .
Qualifying distributions for 1978

.( .5,306,335)

48,422 /

N 477

{

(a) Applied to 1977 (but not in excess of 2(a)) .
(b) Applied to undistributed income of prior years
(Election required)
(c) Treated as distributions out of
required) . « 5 ®
(d) Applied to 1978 distributable amount . . .
(e) Remaining amount distributed out of corpus
Excess distributions carryover applied tuv 1978 .
(If an amount appears in column (d) the same
amount must be shown in column (a))
Enter the net total of each column as indicated
below:
(a) Corpus. Lines 3(f), 4(c) and 4(e) minus line 5.
(b) Prior years undistributed income. Line 2(b)
minus line 4(b). This amount is taxable—rFile
Form 4720 .
(¢) Undistributed income for 1977. Line 2(a) minus
line 4(a). This amount is taxable—File Form
4720. . . . . . . . .
(d) Undistributed income for 1978. Line 1 minus
lines 4(d) and 5. Amount must be distributed in
1979 .
. 7 Amounts treated as distributions out of corpus to
satisfy requirements imposed by Sections 170(b)
(1)(D) or 4942(g)(3) (see instructions) .

. .

corpus (Election

L

7

.
4703121

7
7
7

/
7

8 Excess distributions carryover from 1973 not ap-
plied on line 5 (see instructions)

- )
48,422 )

9 Excess distributions carried forward. (Line 6(a)
minus lines 7 and 8) . v "

10 Analysis of line 9;
(a) Excess from 1974
(b) Excess from 1975
(c) Excess from 1976
(d) Excess from 1977

366,203

890,101
1,419,484

2,207,523
4,703,121

() Excess from 1978

.1 9,586,432 %/////f/ ’
"’”; _ /,,’

70

i
7 ///////;/ //////

i
7
7

606,214

_

7

7 7

___

7.
Z

%

) % %
7
777
T
7

I 606,214
V% 2%%%@;
( -
//j/
T
7 7
/

77
7

'/

224 ////23/,// s %

G
.
7
/
T
7
/ Z/}
,//
7

7
///




Form 990-PF (1978)

XL Private Operating Foundations
(See instructions and Question 9, PartV) nN/A

1 If the foundation has received a ruling or determination letter that it is an "opentlng" foundauon. and such
ruling is effective for 1978, enter the date of such ruling . .

Taxable year Prlof 'lluu Vun
2 (8) Adjusted net income (from line | (@ 1978 ) 1977 © 1976 @ 1975

(o)

25(c), Part | for 1978. Enter cor-
responding amonnt for prior
ml‘) . . . . . . . . .

() 85% ofline(d. . . . . .

{¢) Qualifying distributions from line
4, Part X for 1978 (enter corre-
sponding amount for prior years) .

(d) Amounts included in (c) not di-
rectly for active conduct of exempt

(e) Qualifying distributions directly for
active conduct of exempt purposes
(line (c) minugtine(d)). . . .

3 Complete the alternative test in (a),
(b) or (c) on which the organization
relies.

(a) “Assets” aiternative test—enter:
(i) Value of ali assets .

(ii) Value of assets quomym.
under seclion 4942(j)(3)(B)(i)

. (b) “Endowment” alternative test—
enter 2/ of minimum investment
return shown on line 6, Part Viii
for 1978 (enter 2/; of comprrable
amount for prior years) . . .

(¢) “Support” alternative test—enter:
(i) Total support other than
gross investment income (in-
terest, dividends, rents, pay-
ments with respect to securi-
ties loans (section 512(a)

(5)). or royaities) .

(ii) Support from general publnc
and 5 or more exempt organi-
2ations as provided in section
4942 )(3)X(B) (i) .

(iil) Largest amount of support
from an exempt organization
(see instructions) .

(iv) Gross investment income




The Kroc Foundation
Schedule 1 (Page 1 of 8 )

Schedule of Contributions, Gifts and Grants

All grants are for medical/scientific research and recipients are not
related to the Foundation in any way.

NAME
G.D. Aurbach, M.D.

Jack R. Battisto, Ph.D.

Rodney Bluestone, M.B., M.R.C.P,
Roger M. Boyar, M.D.

Edith M. Carlisle, Ph.D.

Herbert Diamond, M.D.

Steven D. Douglas, M.D.

George J. Friou, M.D.

M. Eric Gershwin, M.D.

Henry P. Godfrey, M.D.

Robert A. Greenwald, M.D.

Edward D. Harris, Jr., M.D.
David W. Hollister, M.D.
David S. Howell, M.D.

David T. Kingsbury, Ph.D.
George Lust, Ph.D.

Stephen E. Malawista, M.D.
Neil S. Mandel, Ph.D.
Donald M. Marcus, M.D.

ADDRESS

Foundation for Advancement of Education in
the Sciences - Bethesda, MD.

The Cleveland Clinic Foundation - Ohio

University of California, Los Angeles

University of Texas Health Science Center - Dallas
University of California, Los Angeles

State University of New York - Albany

University of Minnesota - St. Paul

University of Southern Californmia - Los Angeles
University of California, Davis

State University of New York at Stony Brook - Albany

Long Island Jewish-Hillside Medical Center -
New Hyde Park, New York

Dartmouth Medical School - Hanover, New Kampshire
Harbor Genera' Hospital - Torrance, CA

University of Miami - Florida

University of California, Irvine

Cornell University - Ithaca, New York

Yale University - New Haven, Connecticut

Medical College of Wisconsin - Milwaukee

Albert Einstein College of Medicine - Bronx, N.Y.

“v v v oW v o oW W oW W»n
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36-6125258
YE 12/31/78

AMOUNT

6,512
27,667
35,200
30,000

9,834
32,945
37,708
26,722
15,419
42,649

26,569
18,352
34,748
29,768
17,871
18,742
46,440
28,680
18,330



The ¥Kroc ¥ undation
Schedul: 1 (Page 2 of 8 )
Schedule of Contributions, Gifts and

NAME
Daniel J, McCarty, M.D.
Hugh 0. McDevitt, M.D.
Ralph A. Mever, Jr.. Ph.D.
John J. Miller, TIII, M.D., Ph.D.
Robert 1. Mishell, M.D.
Marcel E. Nimni, Ph.D.

Donald Nelson, M.D,
Francisco P. Quismorio, M.D.
Howard Rasmussen, M.D., Ph.D.
Christian Schwabe, Ph.D.
Edith P. Schwartz, Ph.D.

J. Edwin Seegmiller, M.D.
Thomas H. Steele, M.D.
Norman Talal, M.D.

Eng M. Tan, M.D.

Marvin L. Tanzer, M.D.

John H. Vaughan, M.D.

John R. Ward, M.D.

Stafford L. Warren, M.D.
Ralph C. Williams, Jr., M.D.
Na han J. Zvaifler, M.D.

A. M. Albisser, Ph.D.

Grants

ADDRESS
Medical College of Wiscounsin - Milwaukee
Stanford University - Stanford, CA
Marquette University - Milwaukee, Wisconsin
Children's Hospital at Stanford, Palo Alto, CA
University of California, Berkeley
University of Southern California - Los Angeles
University of Utah - Salt Lake City
University of Southern California - Los Angeles
Yale University - New Haven, Connecticut
Medical University of South Carolina - Charleston
Tufts University School of Medicine - Boston
University of California, San Diego
University of Wisconsin - Madison
University of California, San Francisco
University of Colorade Medical Center ~ Denver
University of Connecticut Health Center - Farmington
Scripps Clinic and Research Foundation - La Jolla, CA
University of Utah ~ Salt Lake City
University of California, Los Angeles
University of New Mexico - Albuquerque
University of California, San Diego
Hospital for Sick Children - Toronto, Ontario, Canada

“ v »v v »n »v

“r »w W N » »n

“w »vw v v »v v v v v U

36-6125258
YE 12/31/78

AMOUNT
50,435
72,872
27,929
22,206
29,970

9,900
79,597
26,723
51,776
25,410
43,519
46,778
48,256
50,798
52,186

4,427
10,000
43,360
77,600
25,600
35,231
10,000



The Kroc Foundation
Schedyle 1 (Page 3 of 8 )
Schedule of Contributions, Gifts and Grants

36-6125258
YE 12/31/78

NAME ADDRESS AMOUNT

Edward R. Arquilla, M.D., Ph.D. University of California, Irvine $ 43,816
Josiah Brown, M.D. University of California, los Angeles $ 10,117
Harris Busch, M.D., Ph.D. Baylor College of Medicine - Houston, Texas $ 26,730
William L. Chick, M.D. Joslin Diabetes Foundation, Inc. - Boston $ 43,688
Jose Cunha-Vaz, M.R. University of Illinois at the Medical Center -
Morton F. Goldberg, M.D. Chicago $ 12,606
Mayer B. Davidson, M.D. (2 grants) \University of California, Los Angeles $ 15,879
G. Guy Dodson, Ph.D. University of York - Heslington, York, England $ 6,600
William L. Duax, Ph.D. Medical Foundation of Buffalo - Buffalo, N.Y. $ 19,800
R. Philip Eaton, M.D. University of New Mexico - Albuquerque $ 25,925
R. Philip Eaton, M.D. University of New Mexico - Albuquerque
William J. Spencer, Ph.D. {Sandia Laboratories) $ 75,700
Isidore Edelman, M.D. Columbia University of Physicians and

Surgeons - New York, N.Y. $ 24,398
John W. Ensinck, M.D. University of Washington, Seattle $ 31,984
William W. Faloon, M.D. Highland Hospital of Rochester - New York $ 33,275
W. Page Faulk, M.D. Medical University of South Carolira - Charleston $ 27,116
John H. Fessler, Ph.D. University of California, Los Angeles $ 21,570
Lavrence J. Fischer, Ph.D. University of Iowa - Iowa City $ 10,000
Norbert Freinkel, M.D. Northwestern University - Chicago $§ 51,792
William F. Ganong, M.D. University of California, San Francisco $ 55,908
John E. Gerich, M.D. Mayo Clinic and Mayo Medical School -

Rochester, Minnesota $ 17,740
Harvey C. Gonick, M.D. University of California, Los Angeles $ 32,742



The Kroc Foundation

Schedule 1 (Page 4 of 8 ) 36-6125258
Schedule of Contributions, Gifts and Grants YE 12/31/78
NAME ADDRESS AMOUNT

Gerold M. Grodsky, Ph.D. University of California, San Francisco $ 26,618
Charles F. Howard, Ph.D. Medical Research Foundation of Oregon - Portland $ 34,430
Solomon A. Kaplan, M.D.
Cynthia T. Barrett, M.D. University of California, Los Angeles $ 37,967
Jack L. Kostyo, Ph.D. Emory University - Atlanta, Georgia $ 77,750
Krahl, Ardis Lostroh-,Ph.D.
Krahl, Maurice E., Ph.D. Medical College of Virginia - Richmond $ 59,600
Paul E. Lacy, M.D. Washington University - St. Louis, Missouri $ 73,891
Seymour R. Levin, M.D. University of California, Los Angeles $ 5,000
Arthur A. Like, M.D, University of Massachusetts - Amherst $ 19,188
Donald E. McMillan, M.D. Sansum Medical Research Foundation - Santa

Barbara, CA $ 3,240
Robert P, Me¢tzger, Ph.D. San Diego State University - California $ 25,740
Patrick W. Mobley, Ph.D. City of Hope National Medical Center - Duarte, CA $ 6,600
Caroline S. Pace, Ph.D. University of Alabama - Birmingham S 39,979
E. L. Pautler, Ph.D. Colorado State University - Fort Collins $ 16,823
Robert W. Phillips, D.V.M., Ph.D Colorado State University - Fort Collins $ 73,346
Jackson B. Pickett, M.D. Uuiversity of California, San Francisco $ 2,750
Matthew M. Rechler, M.D. Foundation for Advancement of Education in the

Sciences - Bethesda, Maryland § 9,135
Alvin H. Sacks, Ph.D. Institute for Medical Research - San Jose, CA $ 9,953
Grady F. Saunders, Ph.D. University of Texas Cancer Center - Houston $ 27,236

David W. Scharp, M.D.
Walter F. Ballinger, M.D. Washington University - St. Louis, Missouri $115,460



The Kroc Foundation
Schedule 1! (Page S of 8 )
Schedule of Contributions, Gifts and Crants

NAME ADDRESS
N. Raphael Shulman, M.D. Foundation for Advancement of Education in
Edwarda M. Buda, M.D. the Sciences - Bethesda, Maryland
lLewis M. Slater, M.D. University of California, Irvine
Shimon Slavin, M.D. Hebrew University - Jerusalem, Israel
Donald F. Steiner, M.D. University of Chicago - Illinois
David W. Talmage, M.D. University of Colorado Medical Center - Denver

Willard P. VanderLaan, M.D.

U. J. Lewis, Ph.D. Scripps Clinic and Research Foundation - La Jolla, CA

Harold Wayland, Ph.D.
Robert H. Williams, M.D.
Joseph R. Williamson, M.D.
Richard J. Wurtman, M.D.
Milton Alter, M.D., Ph.D.
Max J. Appel, D.V.M., Ph.D.
Barry G. W. Arnason, M.D.
Jack S. Burks, M.D.

David L. Camenga, M.D.
Purnell W. Choppin, M.D. Rock
Melvin Cohr, Ph.D. e . dological Studies -

c.uforuu mtitutc of 'rec ololy = Pasadena

Baltimore, Maryland
San Francisco - California
's Medical Center -

Lind‘ C- c@rk. D"o'u.. Ph’nﬂ
Peter C. Dau, M.D,

Floyd A. Davis, M.D. Rush-Presbyterian-st.

Chicago, Illinois

w W W W

E7 7 7 A 7 S 7 R T e S

24

2,961
35,488
11,824
28,677
29,446

54,425
37,826
19,800
25,826
25,661
12,375

9,552

6,256
79,290
14,508
43,397

33,000
37,560
18,315

28,875

36-6125258
YE 12/31/78



The Kroc Foundation
Schedule 1 (Page 6 of 8 )

Schedule of Contributions, Gifts and Crants

NAME
Leslie J. Dorfman, M.D.
George W. Ellison, M.D.

Johr. L. Fahey, M.D.
Ruth Arnon, Ph.D.

Roger A. Gorski, Ph.D.

Kenneth P. Johnson, M.D.
Erling Norrby, M.D.

Kenneth P. Johnson, M.D,
Fred S. Kantor, M.D.
Vanda A. Lennon, M.D., Ph.D.

Seymour Levine, M.D.
Jesnua Levy, M.D.

Howard L. Lipton, M.D.

F. Arthur McMorris, Ph.D.
William J. Meinke, Ph.D.
Lawrence W. Myers, M,D,
i'onald A. Pieringer, Ph.D.
David C. Poskanzer, M.D.
John W. Prineas, M.D.

Maurice M. Rapport, Ph.D,
John L. Sever, M.D.,, Ph.D.

ADDRESS
Stanford University - Stanford, CA
University of California, Los Angeles

University of California, Los Angeles
University of California, Los Angeles

Univevrsity of California, San Francisco
University of California, San Francisco
Yale University - New Haven, Connecticut

Mayo Clinic and Mayo Medical Srhool -
Rochester, Minnesota

New York Medical College - Valhalla, New York
University of California, Los Angeles
Northwestern University -~ Chicago, Illinois
The Wistar Institute - Philadelphia
University of Arizona - Tucson

University of California, Los Angeles

Temple University - Philadelphia
Massachusetts Ceneral Hospital - Boston

College of Medicine and Dentistry of New Jersey -
Newerk

Research Foundation for Mental Hygiene - New York

Foundation for Advancement of Education in the
Sciences - Bethesda, Maryland

36-6125258
YE 12/31/78

AMOUNT

$ 21,914
$ 42,234

$ 20,416

@9 WD

L7 A R B R

@ o

5,500

4,000
11,910
9,900

49,940
73,050
43,707

9,627
13,375
23,760
45,455
13,296
10,000

34,558
312,414

28,533



The Kroc Foundation
Schedule 1 (Page 7 of 8)

Schedule of Contributions, Gifts and Grants

NAME

William T. Shearer, M.D., Ph.D.
Harish C. Agrawal, Ph.D.
John L. Trotter, M.D.

Donald H, Silberberg, M.D.
Jack G, Stevens, D.V.M., Ph.D,

Roy L. Swank, M.D., Ph.D,
Michael Daley, Ph.D,

Wallace W. Tourtellotte, M.D,,Ph.D,
leslie P, Weiner, M.D,
W. Bruce Wilson, M.D.

Robert K. Yu, Ph.D,
Robert B, Zurier, M.D.

Dartmouth Medical School
Hanover, New Hampshire
Villa View Hospital

San Diego, California

March of Dimes

ADDRESS

Washington University
Univereity of Pennsylvania

University of California, Los Angeles

University of Oregon
University of California, Los Angeles
Unfversity of Southern California

City and County of Denver, Department of
Health and Hospitals

Yale University

University of Connecticut

Second World Congress - Microcirculation

American Heart Association

Santa Ynez Historical Society

Center for Study of Demceratic Ipnstitutions

C.H., Best Institute
Downstate Medical Center

Vancouver Epilepsy Society

J6-6125258
YE 12/31/78

AMOUNT

a5

33,761
28,507
12,798

@

o

9,397
18,214
41,155

“

o

22,710
19,158
16,551

o

<

S184,0676

8 100
3 500
4 100
$ 'Y
8 100
8 100
$ 500
$ 500



The Kroc Foundation
Schedule 1| (Page 8 of 8)
Schedule of Contridbutions, Gifts and Grante

NAME

Solomon A, Berson Fund

Perspectives in Biology

Artheitis Foundation

American Thyroid Association

Worcenter Foundation

American Diabetes Assmocaition So, Calitornia Affiliate
American Diabetes Association Research Fund

wentern Asmocfation of Physiciane

Miscellaneous

TOTAL

=B125258
YE 12/31/78

ANQUNT

=

5,000
150
s
500
00
20
100
1,000
6

“" G A W s s

“~%

o

§4,130,671



The Kroc Fou;dation
Schedulé 2 (Form 990PF)

Other Income
Film and book salas
Grant refunds
Miscellaneous

Taxes (Part 1, Line 19)
Payroll taxes
Excise taxes
Property taxes

Other Expenses (Part 1, Line 22)
Auto expense
Dues and subscriptions
Conference expense
Office expense
Publication expense
Telephone and utilities
Travel and eatertainment
Library expense
Maintenance and repair
Miscellaneous expense
Operation Cork expense

Col. A.
79,465
7,935
648

88,048

11,061
110,014
883

121,958

1,130
2,831
125,388
10,539
71,948
12,209
22,788
1,482
12,894
3,772
565,864

830,845

2,108

1,221
4,558

7,887

36-6125258
YE 12/31/78

Col. D

8,849
110,014
883

119,746

1,130
2,831
125,388
8,431
71,948
10,983
18,230
1,482
12,894
3,772
565,864

822,958



The Kroc Foundation
Schedule 3 (Form 990PF) Page 1 of 2

Investments in Corporate Stocks (Part 111, Line 7)

12/31/77
Security # of Shares  Cost

Allied Chemical Corp. 4,000 161,044
Anchor Hocking 5, 000 154,425
Becton Dickinson & Co. 7,000 264,366
Bristol Myers Co. 6,000 178,715
Burroughs Corp. 2,000 207,892
Citicorp. 6,000 129,503
Continental 011l 7,000 113,561
Corning Glass Works 3,G50 233,985
Donaldson Co. 10,000 145,456
Dun & Bradstreet Co., Inc. . 7,000 152,848
Eastman Kodak Co. 3,000 275,704
General Electric 3,500 61,252
Hewlett Packard Co. 2,000 68,727
(BM Corp. 1,500 389,155
J.C. Penny Co. 4,000 207,991
K Mart 6,000 182,055
Liberty Nat'l Life Insurance Co. 8,000 201,375
McDonald's Corp. 150,000 7,625,000
Mapco, Inc. 5,000 175,550
Minnesota Mining & Mfg. 4,000 199,134
Motorola 5,000 244,900
Phillip Morris, Inc. 3,000 147,815
Tektronix 5,000 94,469
Times Mirror Co. 10,000 233,460
Western Bancorporation 6,000 156,701
Weyerhauser Corp. 5,000 159,083
Stein Roe Cash Reserves 1,047,800 1,047,800
SRF Fund 2,109.882 128,483

13,280,539

Balance
Cther Investments (Part 111, Line 9) 12/31/717

Ford Motour Credit Co. 6.3% due 1/3/78 600,000
wells Fargo Co. 7% due 9/5/78 200,000
Northern Trust Co. 6.0% due 2/17/78 200,000
Cleveland Trust Co. 6.7% due 4/3/78 1,000,500

Other Assets (Part 111, Line 13)
Accrued Interest receivable
Accrued dividends receivable
Proceeds from sales of securities receivable

e

18,255
18,649

J6-6125258
YE 12/31/78

12/31/78

# of Shares Cost
€,000 221,116
5,000 148,075
2,000 207,892
6,000 129,503
6,000 97,338
3,050 233,985
10,000 80,525
5,000 96,448
3,000 275,704
3,500 61,252
2,000 68,727
1,200 300, 701
8,000 201,375
115,000 5,787,500
4,000 199,134
4.000 194,535
2,500 122,28/
4,500 84,612
7,000 152,707
7,500 126,100
408,747 407,521
2,109,882  128,48)
9,325,520

Balance
12/31/78
1,922
18,865
969,595
490, 302

i g i



The Kroe Foundat fon
Schedule 3 (Form 990PF) Page 2 of 2

Other Liabilities (Part 111, Line 17)

-ne 1o b

Federal exciune taxes
Accerued payroll taxes

Balance

12030/17

J6=06125258
YE 12/31/78

Balance

12/31/78

8,400
1,164

TR



The Kroc Foundat{ion

Part VIT = Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Inveatment

Schedule 4

! Shares

25,000
1,000
1,000
5,000
2,000
4,000
4,000
2,200
2,800
1,000

500
1,000
2,000
2,000
1,000
5,000
1,000
1,000

100

5G0
1,000
6,000
1,000
10,000

-

Security

McDonald's Corp,
Dona ldaon

Wentern Bancorporation

Weyerhauser
Timesn Mirrvor
J.C. Penny
Allted Chemical
Mapco

Mapco

Times Mirror
fhillip Morris
Dun & Bradstreet
Nonaldron
Donalduon

Becton Dickinson
Anchor Hocking
Continenta! 011
Dun & Bradatreet
IBM Corp
Tektronix
Brintol Myern

K Mart

Motorola
Mcbonald's Corp

Steln Roe Canmh Reserver

How
Acquired

h
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
p
P
P
P
P
»
p
P
P
P
0
P
!l
P
i
I
'l

Data
Acquired

L1=Re76
1971
=14
|=B=75
12«11
19/7%
Q2871
T1=10=7%
Llel =75
12=171
hel%
Th=1%
1971
1971
11=71
10«11«76h
Hu2h=?2
Ths15%
Varlous
1971
Qulh
1975
197%
1 1=B=76
Varlouns

Ineome

Date
Sold

Hul 2«7

9] 278
Y=12~78
Yu12-78
9u]2=78
9«12-178
978
Dul=78
9=20=78
12 -H«78

12-R«78

12«B«78

12«8«78

12=13=78
12«12«78
12=22=178
12-22-78
12-22-74
122218
12=22=18
12-22~18
12-22«178
12=22=78
12«22«78
1974

Net
Proceeds

1,246,696
26,750
62.06"

153,044
69,018
154,154
155,115
18,194
97,517
26,198
14,519
16,31
52,000
52,500
12 . 158
124,815
26,769
Vo, V74
47,894
23,669
Vh, 749
13,028
10,229
A6n, 072
619,220

Coat

()
12,986
10,601

159,083
51,86
207,991
161,044
11,242
26,918
2,528
28,201
25,972
5,912
41,250
156,425
16,221
JHL200
BB 454
0,857
10,640
182,085
50,165

a()=

hah, 279

1,867,060 2 177,410

h-612%2508

YE 12/31/78

Gatn
(Lonn)

1,246,696
13,764
lL’.\ﬂ?
(6,019)
15,182

(53,63
(5,929)
1,152
(7131
(H520)
4,991
H,132
26,028
26,524
(10,392)
(29,610)
10, 546
o114
(60)
1y, 812
4,100
(44,0130)
(11, 1)
460,077
C(1,0%9)

1,600,910



Supplemental Depreciation

STATEMENT

1 1 The Kroc Foundation
Yoor 1978 Supplement to9901’l' Page __of . Name
36-6125258
Ok L, Caitias ADJUSTMENTS TO BASIS Poscaoisble Prior Remeining M | Lite o
L OESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY Acquired ?{ Other Bosis Soec, 20% Soivege Baus Depreciation Cost "‘.’ v'.:” Rete Yhu:cv.n?n
(Loms Land) |@e wemmteyn) Qﬂl
p o H—
¥ | Various. 43,294 43,2941 12,5451 30,749 JSL Var) . 43,193
- Furniture and fixtures Various 19,392 19,392 835 | 18,557 JSL 110 J.1,8176
"] |Transportation equipment | 8/31/75 6,890 6,890 4,306 | 2,584 JsL la ) | 1,223
" | |Medical research equipment 1977 14,486 14,486 703 1 13,783 |SL | 1,405 |
¢
r it
I
b — L T———
y
' e - . i
. | RRS—
l .
1,
2 neeiy el
14
b — B - weoiinl
1i
18 %
' ’
Bt
| B
- -4 s —
2
; :L.!':"::'ém' ':ngoo: i TOTALS Z 84,062 I ‘ 84,062 | 18,389 .6”5..’673 8, 191“__-
2 LINING SALA | : Add 20% additional depreciation on items purchased THIS yaar
Rl raLancs (Not to excesd $2000 and $4000 limitation)
5 .SUM OF THE YEARS-DIGITS 1
L 6 OTHER TOTAL DEPRECIATION THIS YEAR 8,197

E A
-@ N-un-189
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Annual Report

of Private
Foundation

HE KROC FOUNDATION

Name

Under Section 6056 of the Internal Revenue Code

in addition to this Annual Report,
the annual return of the Foundation
filed on Form 990-PF is available for
public inspection. Consult an
Internal Revenue Service office for
further information.

o RECE
FRESNA “’:?V‘!Y‘;E? ENTER

o 05 25 79 No.
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INTEIONS . RevENn -
I . REVENUE §

S ERVICE
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N

é K List’all managers of the foundation (see section 4946(b) IRC):
1)
W

Form $30-AR (197¢ Paga 2

Annual report for calendar year 1978, or fiscal year beginning , 1978 and ending .19

Name of organization Employer G\lﬂ. u-.-;
The Kroc Foundation 36 | 6125258
Address of principal office

4425 Cass Street, Suite A, San Diego, CA 92109

'?&a’:ﬂ m'{?ﬁM?'mgﬁwsm‘?\?&uﬁax\ts. Inc. Name of principal oficer of foundation
600 8. Streat .S s . L K

Public Inspection (See Instruction C):
(a) Enter date the notice of availability of annual report appeared in newspaper p___ May
(b) Enter name of newspaper p .

(€) Check here B [N, if you have attactiad a copy of the newspaper notice as required by instruction “C* (If the notice is not
attached, the report will be considered incomplete.)

Check this box it your private foundation status

Check box for type of annual return B KX Form 990-PF Q Form 5227 terminated under saction S07(d)(1)(A) p ]
Revenues
1 Amount of gifts, grants, bequests, and contributions received fortheyear . . . . . . . . . . . 28,000
2 Gross Income for the YeRr . . . . . « « . 4 e e e e e e e e e e e 226,720
i TOW . . o e e e e e e e 254,720
Disbursements and Expenses
4 Disbursements for the year for the purposes for which exempt (including sdministrative expenses) . . . | 2,309,335
lElp‘nuuannbuubhmgmulncomo(nomZubovc)tocthoyar o @ % * w &« §@ 5 & 2 = 3 & 97,240

Foundation Managers

Nome end ttle during normal business hours
Robert L. Kroc - President Box 547
Sauta Ynez, CA 93460
mhy A. Kroc - Chairman of the Board 4425 Cass Street, Suite A
San Diego, CA 92109
E Fred L. Turner ~ Secretary c/o McDonald's Corp , Mcbonald's Plaza
I Oak Brook, Illinois 60521
M Ballard F. Swith, Jr. - Treasurer Box 2000

, I San Diego, CA 92120

6a List here any managers of the foundation (see section 4946(b) IRC) who hnvi conmtx;tod 2 p&tont o!_tho total contributions
?oethnd by the foundation before the ciose of any taxable ysar (but only If they have contributed more than $5,000). (See section
7(d)(2).)

Ray A. Kroc

&b List here any managers of the foundation (see section 4946(6;H|MRC) who ;wn 10 percent or more of the stock of a corporation (or
an equally large portion of the ownership of a partnership or other entity) of which the foundation has a8 10 percent or grester
interest,

None




Balance Sheet Por Books at the Beginning of the Year

Assets Lisbitittse
Cash . . . . . . o 116,930 Accountspayeble . . . . . . . .l R3,820...
c«\lrtbulhm. m m
Accounts and notes receivable 36,904 PEBIE . . . v o v o | coccmennns
Inventories . . . . . . . o o Bonds and notes payable . . . . .|
Securities Mortgages payable . . . . . . L |ceceseceseesassansans
Governmentobligations . . . . . .| .
Other liabilities . 9,819
Corporatebonds . . . . . . .« .| e ,
" I Yotal liabllities . . . 33,639
te stocks . O ‘U8, ’ -
Corporate stocks . = % %, . L) T T e ot Werth
Mortgage loans . . . . . . . o b Principal fund . . . . . . . .+ ... "35%’“5 .....
Real estate . U OSSO
)
Less: Depreciation . | | . Incomefund . . . . . . . . oa b (788 5'707 .....
Other assets . e d 03473 O A
Less: Depreciation . 18, 389 52,084 Yotsl net worth 1,,710,723
Total uuls . 15,746,367 Total liabilities and net worth . 15,7406, 367
- atement of Secunties and Al Other at the of the Tanhlo Year
Assot Dok value Market value
Casl 237,422 237,422
Receivables 9490, 382 990, 382
Fixed assets, net 57,476 57,4706
Marketsble securities - Schedule 9,325,320 9,518,082
Total . p | 10,610,800 10,803, 362




.

Form 990-AR (1v2i,

MMMM&MuMMMWWM&.Vw

. o~-:

s an
Recipiont any
(™Y Concioe o
Amound
Name and address (home or business) L -'m'
Poid during year -

Schedule 1 Attached None 4,130,678
rﬂﬂ. AT A S . . . . . N I T T T T T T O S O O S S G O S S S S r "I ;‘i‘;,a
Approved for future psyment
r&.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . r

A notice has been published that this Annual
Annual Report

General (or his/her designate) of each

Date

/)79

Is aveilable for public inspection at the principal ofices of the foundation, and coples

of this
to receive reports as required by instrvetion F,
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Bulte 1200, 600 B Streat  San Diegow Cart. SRACL

Prepaters addrens

GIBBY & MASSINGER

Report.—An annual report is re
Quired from the foundation managers (as defined
1 & Brivte Rundation. Icvle & raomah

[ ] Vi i 8 honexempt
trust deacribed in section 4947(a)(1) which (s
treated as a private having &' least
$5.000 of assets at any time during a to wable
year, A private foundation may use this fot for
Its annual reporting requireryents,

It you prefer not 1o use this form, yOu may e
pate the report in printed, typewritten ot any
other form you choose, provided it readily and
M‘N&’mulm‘ the information required by sec-
tion 6086 and the regulations thereunder.

The annual report s in addition to and not in
e of submitting the information required on
Form 990-PF under section 6033

B. Where and When to File.—

(1) Tax-exempt private foundation.—File the
report at the time and place specified for filing
Form 990-PF, Return of Private Foundation
Exempt from Income Tax.

(2) Nonexempt trust described in section 4947
(8)(1) and treated as a private foundation -
File the report at the time and place specitied
for filing Form 5207, Retum of Nonexempt
Charitable o Sphitinterest Trust Treated as a
Private Foundation under section 4947(a) of the
intarnal Reyenue Code

C. Public Inspection of Private Foundetion's
Annual Reports. - As a toundation manage:, you
must make the annual repart required by seciion
GORE available at the principal ofice of the foun
dation for inspection duiing  regular business
hours by any citizen who 80 requests within 180
days after publication of notice of s availabulity,
o, I you choose, you may furnish copy hiee of
charge 1o such persony requesting inspection
provided these persons do 30 al ths time anid
manuer prescribed in section 6104(d) and the
regulations thereunder

Tha notice must be published not 1iter than
the day prescribed tor Bling the annual repon
(determined with regard to any extensions of
time for filing), in & newspaper havig genecal
clrculation in the county in which the principal
office of the private foundation s located The
notice must state that the annual teport of the
private foundation s available at ity prncipal
oMice duting regular business bours iy nsped

tion by any citizen who %0 requests within 180
days after the date of the publication. It must
4150 show the address of the private foundation's
principal office and the name of its principal man
ager. A private foundation may designate in addi
tion to its principal office, or (if the foundation
has no principal ofice or none other than the
residence of a substantial contributor or founda
tor managet) instead of such oftice, any other
location where ity annual repoit 1s evailable.

The teor: “newspaper having general ciicula
tion™ shall include eny newspaper o journal
which is permitted to publish statements in satis
faction of State statutory requirements «elating
to transfer of title to real estate or other similar
legal notices,

A copy of the notice must be attached 1o the
annual report filed with the Internal Revenue
Service. Because IRS also makes the annual
report  availlable for public inspection under
section 6104(d), the report and any attach
ments should be of such quality that they can
be repioduced photographically

A private foundation which bas terminated s
status as such under section S02(b){(1)(A), by
Gistiibuting all ity net assets o one o more pub
lie chatities without retaining any right, title or
nterest in such assets, does ot have to publish
notice of availlability of ity annual teport or fu
nish such repoit to the public tor the tasable
year i owhah it so tenminates (Reg 1 K07
2(aX(6)). Be sure to check bos on page 2

D. Signatire and Verification. - 11e report
must be signed by the toundation manayger

£ List of States A pvate foundation 1y te
Quited o attach to ity Form Y90PF a hist of al
Htates

(1) 1o which the organization repoity in any
fashion concerning its oiganization, assets, o
acbivitien, and

() with which the arganization has registered
(o which it has otherwise natiiod i any man
ner) that it ntends to be o i a «haritabie
GIganization or that ot s, or intends to be, a
holder o property  devoted ta a  (hantable
Putpose

F. Furnishing of Copres to State Officers, List
ing of States It the orgamization has at least
$5 000 in assets at Aty e duong the year the
foundabion managers must tursh a copy of
this annual teport to the Attorey Geneial (o

his her designate) of (1) each State listed for
Form 990-PF above, (2) the Stete in which the
principal ofice of the foundation is lecated, and
(3) the State in which the foundation was incor
porated or organized, Such reporit must be fur
nished at the same time it is sent to IRS In
addition, the foundation managers shall provide
upon request a copy of the annual report to tha
Attorney General of other appropiate State oM
cer of any other State. The foundation manager
shall also attach to the teport a copy of the Form
OR0-PF (or Form 8227 tor a 4947(a)(1) trust)
and a copy of the Form 4220 (1 any) hled by
the foundation with IRS tor the year

G. Penalty for Faildure to File Report and No-
tike on Time.--It a private toundation tails to
file the annual teport on or hetore the due date,
o 1o comply with the requirements under "¢
above, there will be imposed on the person (any.
one under & duly to perform the act), a $10
penalty tor each day duning which the talure con
tinies, not to exceed $5,000. (See section 6652
Ny

The penalty of $10 .00 a day tor taluie to hile
may also be charged it a report is submitted with
intormation omitted. Theielore, please be suie
0 make an entry in each part of the fairm even
the ones that do hot apply (o you It & part o+
hoe item does not apply, enter "NOAY (not ap
phicatie) (See Rev Rul 72162 19221 ¢
400 for details ) It mote than e person s
hable, all such persons shall be jointly and se
verally lable with reapect to such tailure,

Oiganizations that have given notice undes
section SOHD) as to ther foundation status and
have nol received & letter trom IRS containing e
determination as 1o such status - refer o Rey
Proc 20 00 1922 1 C I 259 o later revisions
for rules relating 1o reliel from the penalty o
viston of section 6650 1f the tailure to file the
annual report o comply with YO0 s wilitgl,
there will he impaosed, in addition to the amaunt
mentioned atwwe, a penalty of $1.000 tor each
sUCh repairt o notice  (See section Hiois )

H. Foreign Ovganizations. A foieigh oogant
zation which has 1eceived substantially all of ity
suppit (other than gioss imvestiment incoine)
Bam sources ovtsate the United States will nat
be subyedt o the reguoements ol insliucions
Coand ¥ aboye

L

B -
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The Kroc Foundation
Schedule 1 (Page 1 of 8 )

Schedule of Contributions, Gifto aad Grantl

All grants are for medical/scientific research and recipients are not
related to the Foundation in any way.

NAME

G.D. Aurbach, M.D.

Jack R. llttiito. Ph.D.

Rodney Bluestone, M.B., M.R.C.P.

Roger M. Boyar, M.D.
Edith M. Carlisle, Ph.D.
Herbert Diamond, M.D.
Steven D. Douglas, M.D.
George J. Friou, M.D.
M. Eric Gershwin, M.D.
Henry P. Godfrey, M.D.
Robert A. Greenwald, M.D.

Edward D. Harris, Jr., M.D.
David W. Hollister, M.D.
David S. Howell, M.D.

David T. Kingsbury, Ph.D.
George Lust, Ph.D.

Stephen E. Malawista, M.D.

Neil S. Mandel, Ph.D.
Donald M. Marcus, M.D.

ADDRESS

Foundation for Advancement of Education in
the Sciences - Bethesda, MD.

The Cleveland Clinic Foundation - Ohio

niversity of California, Los Angeles

University of Texas Health Science Center - Dallas
Uriversity of California, Los Angeles

State University of New York - Albany

University cf Minnesota - St. Paul

University of Southern California - Los Angeles
University of California, Davis

State University of New York at Stony Brook - Albany

Long Island Jewish-Hillside Medical Center -
New Hyde Park, New York

Dartmouth Medical School - Hanover, New Hampshire
Harbor General Hospital -~ Torrance, CA

University of Miami - Florida

University of California, Irvine

Cornell University -~ Ithaca, New York

Yale University - New Haven, Connecticut

Medical College of Wisconsin - Milwaukee

Albert Einstein College of Medicine - Bronx, N.Y.

w i in

<o

i

o

o v

36-6125258
YE 12/31/78

AMOUNT

6,512
27,667
35,200
30,000

9,534
32,945
37,708
26,722
19,419
42,649

5 26,569

72 B R 2 7

v O

18,352
34,748
29,768
17,871
18,742
46,440
28,620
18,330



The Kroc Foundation

Schedule 1 (Page 2 of 8 ) 16-6125258
Schedule of Contributions, Gifts and Grants YE 12/31/178
NAME ADDRESS AMOUNT
Daniel J. McCarty, M.D. Medical College of Wisconsin - Milwaukee & 50,435
Hugh 0. McDevitt, M.D. Stanford University - Stanford, CA $ 72,872
Ralph A. Meyer, Jr., Ph.D. Marquette University - Milwaukee, Wisconsin § 27,929
John J. Miller, 111, M.D., Ph.D. Children's Hospital at Stanford, Palo Alto, CA $ 22,206
Robert 1. Mishell, M.D. University of California, Berkeley § 29,970
Marcel .. Nimni, Ph.D. University of Southern California - Los Angeles S 9,900
Donald Nelson, M.D. University of Utah - Salt Lake City S 79,597
Francisco P. Quismorio, M.D. University of Southern California - Los Angeles § 26,723
Howard Rasmussen, M.D., Ph.D. Yale University - New Haven, Connecticut § 51,776
Christian Schwabe, Ph.D, Medical University of South Carolina - Charleston S 25,410
Edith R. Schwartz, Ph.D. Tufts University School of Medicine - Boston § 43,5149
J. Edwin Seegmiller, M.D. University of California, San Diego $ 46,770
Thomas H., Steele, M.D. University of Wisconsin -~ Madison § 48,256
Norman Talal, M.D. University of California, San Francisco § 50,798
Eng M. Tan, M.D. University of Colorado Medical Center - Denver § 52,186
Marvin L. Tanzer, M.D. University of Connecticut Health Center - Farmington S Auli
John H. Vaughan, M.D. Scripps Clinic and Research Foundation - La Jolla, CA § 10,000
John R. Ward, M.D. University of Utah - Salt Lake City § 43,1360
Stafford L. Warren, M.D. University of California, Los Angeles < 77,600
Ralph C. Williams, Jr., M.D. University of New Mexico - Albuquerque 5 25,600
Nathan J, Zvaifler, M.D. University of California, San Diego S 35,331

A. M. Albisser, Ph.D. Hospital for Sick Children - Toronto, Ontario, Canada

“@

10,000



The Kroe Foundation
Schedyle 1 (Page 3 of 8 )
Schedule of Contributions, Gifts and Grants

Wh=61.25208

YE 12/91/74

NAME ADDRESS AMOUN'T
Edward R, Arquilla, M.D., Ph.D, University of Calfifornia, Irvine S 43,816
Josiah Brown, M.D, Unfversity of California, Los Anpeles S 10,117
Harris Busch, M.D., Ph.D, Baylor College of Medicine = Houston, Texas & 26,710

William L. Chick, M.D,

Jose Cunha=Vaz, M. R,

Joslin Diabetes Foundation, Inc, = Boston

Universlty of Illinois at the Medical Center -

<@

4%, 688

Morton F. Goldberg, M.D. Chicago 512,606
Mayer B, Davidson, M.D, (2 grants) Univereity of California, Lon Angeles S 149,879
G. Guy Dodson, Ph.D. University of York = Heslington, York, England 8 6,600

William L. Duax, Ph.D.
R. Philip Eaton, ! N,
R. Philip Eaton, M.D,

Medical Foundation of Buffalo « Buffalo, N.Y.
University of New Mexico = Albuquerque

University of New Mexico - Albuquerque

19,800

25,925

William J. Spencer, Ph.D, (Sandia lLaboratories) 75,700
Isidore Edelman, M.D. Columbia University of Physicians and

Surgeons = Now York, N.Y. § 24,7308
John W, Ensinck, M.D, University of Washington, Seattle g 4,044
William W. Faloon, M.D, Highland Hospital of Rocheater - New York S 4,275
W. Page Faulk, M.D. Medical Unlversity of South Carolina « Charlenton S 27,0100
John H, Feanler, Ph.D, Univeraity of California, Los Angelen S01,870
Lawrence J, Fimcher, Ph,D, Univernity of lowa - lowa Clty S 10,000
Norbert Frelnkel, M.D. Northwestern Univereity « Chicago CIY AT
Willtam F. Ganong, M.D. Unfvernity of California, San Francluco 455,908
John E. Gerich, M,D. May Clinic and Mayo Medical School -

Rocheater, Minnenota S, 7a0
Harvey C. Gonick, M.D. University of California, Los Angeles § 32,742



The Kroc Foundation
Schedule 1 (Page 4 of # )

Schedule of Cootvibutfons, Gifts and

NAME
Gerold M, Grodueky, Ph.D,
Charles F. Howard, Ph.L.

Solomon A, Kaplan, M.D,
Cynthia T. Barrett, M.D,

chk L, KﬂMYP. Phnnu

Krahl, Ardia Lestroh=,Ph. b,
Krahl, Maurice E., Ph.D,

Paul . laev, M.D,
Seymour I, ‘avin, M.D,
Arthur A, Like, M.D,
Donald £, MeMillan, “.Dh,

Robert P, Metager, Ph,D,

Patrick W, Mobley, Ph.D,

Caroline 8§, Pace, Ph.D,

E. L. Pautler, Ph.D,

Kobert W, Phillipa, D, V.M., Ph.D,
Jackaon KB, Plekett, M. D,

Matthew M, Rechler, M.D,

Alvin H. Backe, Ph.D,
Grady ¥, Saunders, Ph.D,

David W, Scharp, M.D,
Walter F, Ballinger, M.D,

Grantn

ADDRESS
University of California, San Francisco
Medical Reaearch Foundation of Oregon = Portland

tniveraity of California, Los Angeles
Emory University = Atlanta, Georgla

Medical College of Virginia = Richmond
Washington University = St, Louis, “iascuri
Univeraity of California, Los Angeles
Univereity of Mamsachusetts = Amherst

Saneum Medical Research Poundation « Santa
Rarbara CA

HSan Diego State Univeraity = California

City of Hope National Medical Center - Duarte, CA
Univereity of Alabama = Birmingham

Colorado State Univeraity = Fort Collinm

Colorado State University = Fort Colline
University of California, San Francisco

Foundation for Advancement of Education in the
Sclences « Nethesda, Maryland

Inatitute for Medical Research = San Jose, CA
Univereity of Texas Cancer Center = Houston

Washington University =« 8t. Louls, Migsourd

Jo=612528K8
YE 127317718

AMOUNT
§ 26,61K
§ 1,400

17,967
17,750

50,600
13,49]

5,000
19,188

- a9 a9 o

11,240
25,740
6,600
19,010
16,809
79, 346
2,150

a O 99 a9 b T B

g

9,135
9,053
27,246

$115,460




"¥hé Kroc Fouidirion
Schedule 1 (Page 5 of 8 )

Schedule of Contributions, Gifts and Grants

NAME

N. Raphael Shulman, M.D.
Edwarda M. Buda, M.D.

Lewis M. Slater, M.D.
Shimon Slavin, M.D.
Donald F. Steiner, M.D.
David W. Talmage, M.D.

Willard P. VanderLaan, M.D.
U. J. Lewis, Ph.D,

Harold Wayland, Ph.D.
Robert H. Williams, M.D.
Joseph R, Williamson, M.D.
Richard J, Wurtman, M.D.
Milton Alter, M.D., Ph.D,
Max J. Appel, D.V.M., Ph.D.
Barry G. W. Arnason, M.D.
Jack S. Burks, M.D.

David L. Camenga, M.D.
Purnell W. Choppin, M.D.
Melvin Cohn, Ph.D,

Linda C. Cork, D.V.M., Ph.D.
Peter C. Dau, M.D,
Floyd A. Davis, M.D,

ADDRESS

Foundation for Advancement of Education in
the Sciences - Bethesda, Maryland

University of California, Irvine

Hebrew University - Jerusalem, Israel
University of Chicago - Illinois

University of Colorado Medical Center - Denver

Scripps Clinic and Research Foundation - La Jolla, CA
California Institute of Technology - Pasadena
University of Washington - Seattle

Washington University - St. Louis, Missouri
Massachusetts Institute of Technology ~ Cambridge
Temple University - Philadelphia

Cornell University - Ithaca, N.Y.

University of Chicago - Illinois

University of Colorado Medical Center - Denver
University of Maryland - Baltimore

The Rockefeller University - New York

The Salk Institute for Biological Studies -
San Diego, CA

Johns Hopkins University - Baltimore, Maryland
Children's Hospital of San Francisco - California

Rush~-Presbyterian-St. Luke's Medical Center -
Chicago, Illinois

wn» v »n v »

O ¢ v, W W,

<

AMOUNT

2,961
35,488
11,824
28,677
29,446

54,425
37,826
19,800

25,661
12,375

9,552

6,256
79,290
14,508
43,397

33,000
37,560
18,315

28,875

36-6125258
YE 12/31/78



The Kroc Foundation
Schedule 1 (Page 6 of 8 )

' 36-6125258
Schedule of Contributions, Gifts and Grants

YE 12/31/78

HAME ADDRESS /HOUNT
Leslie J. Dorfman, M.D. Stanford Univeraity - Stanford, CA § 21,914
George W, Ellison, M.D, University of California, Los Angelesn G 42,234
John L. Fahey, M.D,
Ruth Arnon, Ph.D, University of California, Los Angeles § 20,416
Roger A. Gorski, Ph.D. University of California, Los Angeles 5 5,500
Kenneth P. Johnson, M.D.
Erling Norrby, M.D, University of California, San Francisco $ 4,000
Kenneth P, Johnson, M.D, University of California, San Francisco $ 11,910
Fred 5. Kantor, M.D. Yale University - New Haven, Connecticut £ 9,900
Vanda A. Lennon, M.D., Ph.D. Mayo Clinic and Mayo Medical School -

Rochester, Minnesota ¢ 49,940
Seymour Levine, M.D. New York Medica) College - Valhalla, New York $ 73,050
Joshua Levy, M.D. University of California, lLos Angeles § 43,707
Howard L. Lipton, M.D. Northwestern University - Chicago, 11linois § 9,627
F. Arthur McMorris, Ph.D. The Wistar Institute - Philadelphia § 13,375
William J, Meinke, Ph.D. University of Arizona - Tucson § 23,760
Lawrence W, Myers, M.D. University of California, Los Angeles § 45,455
Ronald A. Pleringer, Ph.D, Temple University - Philadelphia $ 13,296
David C. Poskanzer, M.D. Massachusetts General Hospital - Boston $ 10,000
John W, Prineas, M.D. College of Medicine and Dentistry of New Jersey -

Newark § 34,558

Maurice M. Rapport, Ph.D,
John L. Sever. M.D., Ph.D.

Research Foundation for Mental Hyglene - New York

Foundation for Advancement of Fducation 12 the
Sclences ~ Bethesda, Maryland

“n

on

-’;’,"l’o

28.5%33



The Kroc Foundation
Schedule )| (Page 7 of B)

Schedule of Contributions, Gifts and Grants

NAYE

William T, Shearer, M.D,, Ph.D,
Harish C, Agrawal, Ph.D,
John L. Trotter, M.D.

Donald H. Silberberg, M.D.
Jack G, Stevens, D.V.M,, Ph.D,

Roy L. Swank, M.D., Ph.D,
Michael Daley, Ph.D,

Wallace W, Tourtellotte, M.D.,Fh.D,
ml‘. ’n '.‘M'. H.D.
W, Bruce Wilson, M.D.

Robert K. Yu, Ph.D,
Robevt B, Zurier, M.D.

Dartmouth Medizal School
Hanover, New Hampshire
Villas View Hospital

San Diege, Californis

March of Dises

ADDRLS

Washington University
University of Pennaylvania
University of California, Los Angeles

University of Oregon
University of California, Los Angeles
University of Southern California

City and County of Denver, Department of
Health and Howpitale

Yale University
University of Connecticut

Second World Congress - Micrceireulation

American Heart Association
Sants Yones Mistorical Society

Center for Study of BDemocratic Institutions

C,H, Best Inntitute
Nownstate Medical Center

Vancouver Fpilepsy Society

366125258
YE 12/31/78

AMOUNT

§ 33,761
§ 28,507
§ 12,798

§ 9,3¥
§ 38,214
B 41,355

$ 22,710
6 39,155
§ 16,553

$184,676
§ 25,294

6 100
5 500
6 100
25
100

g <

100

500

o o

5000



ﬂ'a‘o § of 8)
suheCnxt of Contributions, Gifts and Grants

P:rspectives in Biology
“hritis Foundation

Ar:rican Thyroid Association

Wi “cester Founda:m '

We stern Association of

M scellaneous



The Kroc Foundation
Schedule 2 (990 AR)

Schedule of Marketable Securities

Security

Becton Dickinson & Co.
Bristol Myers Co.
Burroughs Corp.

Citicorp

Continental Oil

Corning Glass Works
Donaldson Co.

Dun & Bradstreet Co., Inc.
Eastman Kodak Co.

General Electric

Hewlett Packard Co.

IBM Corp.

Liberty Nat'l Life Insurance Co.
McDonald's Corp.

Minnesota Mining & Mfg.
Motorola

Phillip Morris, Inc.
Tektronix

Times Mirror Co.

Western Bancorporation

Stein Roe Cash Reserves
SRF Fund

# of Shares

6,000
5,000
2,000
6,000
6,900
3,050

10,000
5,000
3, 000
3,500
2,000
1,200
8,000

115,000
4,000
4, 000
2,500
4, 500
7,000
7,500

408,747
2,109,882

Cost

221,116
148,075
207,892
129,503
97,338
233,985
80,525
96,448
275,704
61,252
68,727
300, 701
201,375
5,787,500
199,134
194,535
122,287
84,612
152,707
126,100

407,521
128,483

9,325,520

36-6125258
YE 12/31/78

Market
Value

187,500
178,750
146,000
141,000
168,750
162,413
230,000
174,375
175,876
164,938
179,752
358,201
176,000
5,318,750
252,500
159,501
176,250
213,188
208,250
180,938

407,521
157,629

?,518,0@%



